### TOWNSHIP COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 23, 2015 7:00 P.M.

## SALUTE TO THE FLAG

**STATEMENT OF PUBLIC NOTICE** - TAKE NOTICE THAT ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 10:4-8 AND N.J.S.A. 10:4-10 AS FOLLOWS: A NOTICE OF THE MEETING WAS PROMINENTLY POSTED ON THE BULLETIN BOARD AT THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING, LOCATED AT 225 MAIN STREET, LITTLE FALLS, N.J. ON JANUARY 6, 2015. A COPY OF THE NOTICE WAS MAILED TO THE NORTH JERSEY HERALD & NEWS AND THE RECORD ON THE SAME DATE. ADDITIONALLY, A COPY OF THE NOTICE WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE TOWNSHIP CLERK ON SAID DATE.

# ROLL CALL

## MINUTES

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE REGULAR MEETINGS OF JUNE 9, 2014, JULY 7, 2014, AUGUST 11, 2014, SEPTEMBER 8, 2014 AND NOVEMBER 9, 2015

#### REMARKS FROM THE CHAIR

#### COUNCIL MEMBER REPORTS

# MAYOR'S REPORT

### ATTORNEY'S REPORT

## ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT

#### PUBLIC COMMENT

ANYONE WISHING TO ADDRESS THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL MAY DO SO THROUGH THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT. PLEASE GIVE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS FOR THE RECORD. COMMENTS ARE TO BE LIMITED TO THREE MINUTES, HOWEVER, IF APPROPRIATE, YOU MAY BE GRANTED ADDITIONAL TIME IN THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT.

### CONSENT AGENDA

ALL ITEMS ON THE CONSENT AGENDA ARE CONSIDERED TO BE ROUTINE AND WILL BE ENACTED WITH A SINGLE MOTION. FOR ANY ITEMS UNDER REQUISITIONS THE TREASURER HAS SUPPLIED A CERTIFICATION OF THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS.

# CORRESPONDENCE APPLICATIONS

# REPORTS

MUNICIPAL CLERK'S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2015

MUNICIPAL CLERK'S DOG/CAT LICENSE REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2015

TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2015

# RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION APPROVING RENEWAL OF PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSE FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2014 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2015 AND JULY 1, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016 [A]

RESOLUTION APPROVING RENEWAL OF PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSE FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016 [B]

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR 2015 WINTER PRODUCTS UNDER COUNTY COOPERATIVE PURCHASING CONTRACT [C]

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFERS IN THE 2015 BUDGET [D]

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INSERTION INTO THE 2015 MUNICIPAL BUDGET OF A SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION EACH TITLED BODY ARMOR FUND: \$2,689.05 [E]

RESOLUTION CANCELLING CURRENT FUND BALANCES - GRANTS RECEIVALBE IN THE 2015 MUNICIPAL BUDGET: \$50,020.00 [F]

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE TEMPORARY CAPITAL BUDGET [G]

### REGULAR AGENDA

# NEW BUSINESS

SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING OF ORDINANCE #1233, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, REPLACING CHAPTER 136, 'NOISE CONTROL', IN ITS ENTIRETY".

SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING OF ORDINANCE #1234, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ACQUISITION OF SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS UNITS FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT IN AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING \$545,000 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$518,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST THEREOF".

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE #1235, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING SECTION 122-19 OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE RESPECTING THE REVOCATION OF LICENSES OR PERMITS FOR FAILURE TO PAY TAXES", WITH A SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 28, 2015. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE #1236, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 82, FIRE PREVENTION", WITH A SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 28, 2015.

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE #1237, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS, ADMINISTRATION OF GOVERNMENT, SECTION 3-7.7, POLICE DIVISION, SECTION G, DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MEMBERS OF THE DIVISION", WITH A SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 28, 2015.

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE #1238, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 147, PEACE AND GOOD ORDER, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS", WITH A SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 28, 2015.

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE #1239, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15, AMUSEMENT DEVICES, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS", WITH A SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 28, 2015.

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE #1240, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15, AMUSEMENT DEVICES, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS, TO INCLUDE SECTION 24, BAZAARS, CARNIVALS, CIRCUSES AND FESTIVALS", WITH A SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 28, 2015.

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE #1241, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP CODE TO REVISE THE LOCATION OF A CERTAIN BUS STOP ALONG EAST MAIN STREET", WITH A SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 28, 2015.

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE #1242, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP CODE TO PROHIBIT THE PLACEMENT OF BASKETBALL HOOP SYSTEMS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY", WITH A SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 28, 2015.

# PAYMENT OF BILLS

# ADJOURN